
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 8 December 2021 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 

GROUP
H Khan
Iqbal
Mir
Cunningham

Ahmed
Knox
J Sunderland
R Sunderland

Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 

GROUP
Salam
Jamil
Humphreys
Shafiq
I Khan

Griffiths
Reid
Stubbs

Notes:
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can 
be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in 
advance of the meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who 
wish to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email 
farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk by mid-day on Monday 6 December 2021 and request 
to do so. You will then be advised on how you can participate in the meeting.  access to 
the meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to attend do not register given the 
council must comply with the Covid regulations and guidance.

 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless 
you are medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to 
advise accordingly.  Participants may be asked to wait in a separate room if the capacity 
in the Council Chamber has been reached and they will be escorted back into the 
meeting as a when their item is considered by the Committee.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal
Phone: 07811 504164
E-Mail: farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk


2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (STANDING ORDER 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Farzana Mughal – 07811 504164)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Farzana Mughal - 07811504164)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 6 
December 2021.

(Farzana Mughal – 07811504614)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “F” which gives 
an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
East Area in the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for 
the next 12 months.

The report outlines the following information:
 An overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth 

Service’s response to the Covid 19 pandemic.
 An update on how the Youth Service continues to respond to 

increased demand and complexity of need. 
 An introduction to the work of the Young Covid Recovery 

Ambassadors and their role in the community.
 An update on youth provision ward by ward and key 

developments.

1 - 26



4

Recommended-

That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford 
East Area as detailed in Document “F” be welcomed.

                                                (Louise Williams - (01274) 431066)

7.  LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW - BRADFORD EAST APPROACH 
AND CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “G” which reports 
that the Council with its partners is reviewing the approach to Locality 
Working.  The report outlines the District wide approach emerging from 
the Review, considers the data available to support the process and 
presents some options on how to develop the approach in Bradford 
East.    

Recommended-

(1) That the committee notes the Localities Review and       
implications for the Bradford East Area Committee.

     (2) That the Committee chooses one of the three approaches 
to develop a localities plan for Bradford East.

(3) That the Area Coordinator is asked to lead on the approach 
and develop an engagement plan, keep Councillors 
updated on the progress and report back progress to the 
committee in 2022.

     (Louise Williams – 01274 431066)
  

27 - 50

8.  NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS 

The Area Co-ordinator will submit Document “H” which provides 
information on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens, Covid Support 
Workers and Environmental Enforcement Officers in Bradford East.  

Recommended-

(1) That the Area Committee notes the progress of the 
Environmental Enforcement Service since the last report in 
February 2021.

51 - 64



5

     (2) That the Area Committee support the proposed 
developments to improve the performance of the service 
through the work of the Environmental Task Force over the 
coming 18 months.

    (3)  That a further report is brought to the Area Committee in 12 
months’  time.

                           (Amjad Ishaq/ Chris Brown, Louise Williams 
                           - (01274) 431155)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 8th 
December 2021.

F
Subject:  

Youth Service Update – Bradford East.  

Summary statement:

This report gives an update on work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area in 
the past 12 months and outlines the direction of travel for the next 12 months.

The report outlines the following information:

 An overview of youth provision and a timeline of the Youth Service’s response to 
the Covid 19 pandem
[...]
der environmental impacts was a consideration of 
the Buildings Review. 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
Young people from across Bradford East engaging in weekly sessions and specialist 
provisions are directly and indirectly involved with supporting and developing 
community safety within their local area. Voice and influence is central to youth work 
delivery ensuring young people’s ideas, suggestions and thoughts are heard.

The strengthened approach to the devolution of the Youth Service as will allow for: 

 an increased sense of local democracy for both young people and communities
 young people to be more active in democratic, decision-making processes 

alongside their political representatives 
 the voice and influence of young people to remain central, meaningful and 

paramount in identifying and addressing needs and issues in their 
communities 

 the requirements of the localism/devolution agenda to be met effectively and 
efficiently

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 
below.

7.6 TRADE UNION
All budget proposals are subject to consultation with the Trade Unions.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS
The information in this report is related to all wards in the constituency and 
appendix B outlines the Youth Service projects and activities delivered across the 
East area.  

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None. 

9. OPTIONS
9.1     That Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report.

Page 8



7

9.2 That Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
report, with amendments.

9.3 That Bradford East Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 
outlined in this report.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS
10.1 That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East Area as detailed 

in this report be welcomed.

11. APPENDICES
11.1 Appendix A: Bradford East Youth Service Baseline Youth Provision

 
11.2   Appendix B: Bradford E
[...]
 will be delivered throughout the Bradford East 
constituency. The programme will be aimed at supporting the most vulnerable young people, 
referred to by front line workers, to help them develop new skills, knowledge and awareness and 
help young people take ownership of their own emotional wellbeing, learning coping strategies and 
developing individual support plans. The programme will be adapted to meet the needs of all 
communities within the East area and will aim to break down myths and sigma around mental health. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Bradford East Area Committee 
to be held on Wednesday 8th December 2021

G
Subject:  

Locality Working Review: Bradford East approach and creating a Localities Plan for 
the Area. 

Summary statement:

The Council with partners is reviewing our approach to Locality Working.  The report 
outlines 1) the District wide approach emerging from the Review, 2) considers the data 
available to support the process and 3) presents some options on how to develop the 
approach in Bradford East.    

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The implementation of the Localities Review in Bradford East will include an Engagement 
Plan which will set out how the voices of all communities in Bradford East are heard.  This 
will include specific targeting, to ensure the views of minority groups who are seldom 
heard are engaged in the process.  

Jason Longhurst, Strategic Director of 
Place

Portfolio:  

Safer and Stronger Communities

Report Contact:  Louise Williams, 
Bradford East Coordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431066
E-mail: louise.williams@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 27

Agenda Item 7/



2

Page 28



1

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The Council with partners is reviewing our approach to Locality Working.  The 
report outlines 1) the District wide approach emerging from the Review, 2) 
considers the data available to support the
[...]
 known implications. 

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.9.1 There no known implications.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1.1 ‘None’. 

Page 35



8

9. OPTIONS

9.1 See 3.1 for three options  

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1. That the committee notes the Localities Review and implications for Bradford East 
Area Committee

10.2. That the Committee chooses one of the three approaches to develop a localities 
plan for Bradford East

10.3. That the Area Coordinator is asked to lead on the approach and develop an 
engagement plan, keep Councillors updated on progress and report back progress 
to the committee in 2022

11. APPENDICES

11.1 Appendix 1:  Bradford East Statistical data to support Localities Planning 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 There are no background documents.

Page 36



Bradford East area profile – population characteristics

1

Life expectancy at birth, three year averages 2017-2019

Bradford East population, 2019

119,963
3.4% increase since 2014

P
age 37



2

Rural residents
Rural areas, sparsely populated, above average employment in agriculture, higher number owning multiple cars, an older married population, a high 

provision of unpaid care and an above average number of people living in communal establishments.

Cosmopolitans
Residing in densely populated urban areas, high ethnic integration, high numbers of single young adults without children including students, high 

public transport use, above average qualification levels

Ethnicity central
Concentrated in Inner London and other large cities, high ethnic diversity, high proportion of rented accommodation, high proportion of people living 

in flats, low car ownership. 

Multicultural 

metropolitans

Concentrated in larger urban conurbations in the transitional areas between urban centres and suburbia, high proportion of BME groups, high 

proportion of families.

Urbanites Predominantly in urban areas with high concentrations in southern England. More likely to liv
[...]
cessibility and geographical determinants of health. The physical environment and air quality domains look at:

• Physical environment: access to Blue Spaces, Green Spaces - Active, Green Spaces – Passive (total green space areas available to each postcode 

in a range of a 900-metre buffer prior to creating LSOA averages),

• Air Quality: three air pollutants (Nitrogen Dioxide, Particulate Matter 10 and Sulphur Dioxide).

A higher score indicates a poorer health-related environment.

P
age 48



Bradford East area profile – A sustainable district

13

About the data

• Majority of the data is drawn from publicly available data sets (all data excluding the fly tipping data which is from Bradford Council reporting).

• Some data is only available at Ward level from the 2011 Census, please use this data to understand trends and not for exact figures due to its age.

• This is far from an exhaustive set of data, this is to help us understand the Constituencies and Wards to support the identification of priorities for 

the areas. Further data sets will be identified following this to support delivery of the priorities.

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Area Co-ordinator to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 8th 
December 2021

H
Subject:  

Neighbourhood Wardens & Environmental Enforcement Officers 

Summary statement:

This report provides information on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens, Covid Support 
Workers and Environmental Enforcement Officers in Bradford East.  

Jason Longhurst 
Strategic Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety/
Environment, Sport and Culture

Report Contact:  Amjad Ishaq/ Chris 
Brown, Louise Williams 
Phone: (01274) 431155
E-mail: Louise.Williams@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate/Regeneration and Environment

Page 51

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:Louise.Williams@bradford.gov.uk


1

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The report will refer to the Neighbourhood Warden and Environmental Enforcement 
service and will contain some information on the work the Neighbourhood Wardens and 
Environmental Enforcement Officers have been doing over the last 12 months including 
the work of Covid Support Workers/ officers during the Covid Pandemic and work currently 
being done as we recover from the pandemic. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 In April 2019 the Neighbourhood Service was restructured in order to further align services 
and to bring about improvements in service delivery. Due to the synergies between 
Neighbourhood Wardens and Environmental Enforcement Officers the 2 services were 
brought together under a single management structure working from each of the 5 Area 
Co-ordinators’ Offices.

2.2 Training of new managers and recruitment of new staff was undertaken during 2019. The 
new structure has “bedded in” well and strong working relationships between Enforcement 
Officers, Wardens and Ward Officers have been established. Unfortunately, due to the 
pandemic the Wardens and the area office were separated and this presented a challenge 
for the new structure.

2.3 Wardens & Environmental Enforcement Managers are line managed by the Environmental 
Services & Enforcement Manager due to the legal and operational requirements of the role 
and to ensure consistency across the area based teams. Area Co-ordinators have matrix 
management responsibility and work closely with the Warden & Enforcement Manager to 
ensure local concerns and emerging issues are addressed.

2.4 The new working relationships have allowed Enforcement Officers to work much more 
closely with Neighbourhood Wardens. Enforcement Officers deal with an increasing large 
volume of waste related complaints and Wardens can assist by engaging with local 
residents to bring about positive behaviour change without the need for formal enforcement 
action. As such Enforcement Officers triage their work and delegate some work to Wardens 
who are able to do door knocking to speak to residents and promote responsible waste 
management practices such as raising awareness about recycling, the bulky waste service 
and using the household waste recycling centres. This approach allows Enforcement 
Officers to focus their work on more serious cases or where Wardens interventions are not 
having the desired effect.

2.5 Ward Officers play an important role working with the Warden & Enforcement Managers, 
Enforcement Officers and Wardens to help shape deployment and raise issues affecting 
their Wards.

2.6 This locality-based approach to service delivery will not in itself bring about behaviour 
change. Good local leadership encourages positive behaviours with local communities and 
it is therefore essential that Wardens and other officers continue to support Members in 
their community leadership role.

Page 52



2

3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Covid Pandemic and work of the Covid Hub

3.2      The Covid Pandemic had a significant effect on the work on the Neighbourhood Wardens 
& Environmental Enforcement Officers.  During the early stages of the pandemic all 
Wardens and Enforcement staff were deployed to the 5 Covid hubs to assist with the 
response to support the pandemic. They were responsible for the delivery of food parcels, 
food shopping and undertaking welfare visits to vulnerable members of the public. In 
addition, the Wardens provided essential support to other Council services e.g. 
Environmental Health & Public Health to ensure the public and businesses complied with 
Covid guidance and the Health Protection (Covid) Regulations.

3.3      Due to the risks of infection there were also many practical reasons why much of the 
engagement and enforcement work was not possible.

3.4      In the second wave of the virus in Bradford from August 2020 the Covid response was 
centralised in one Covid Hub originally based at Sedbergh and later moved to Margaret 
McMillan Tower.  This was as it was unclear which Areas would require the 
[...]
ve performance and equip staff with the necessary skills to do the work 
effectively

3.16 The total number of Neighbourhood Wardens in Bradford East is 10 full time equivalent 
members of staff. This is comprised of 9 full time staff and 2-part time staff.

3.17 Two of Bradford East Neighbourhood Wardens are currently on a secondment to the Covid 
Hub X 1 as a Team Leader and X1 as a Supervisor however, we have recently recruited 2 
new Wardens to these positions.

3.18 As of 29th November 2021 Bradford East will be fully staffed with Neighbourhood Wardens 
and we will hopefully within the next couple of weeks be recruiting to backfill the 
Enforcement Officer vacancy that has arisen due to the management secondment. 

3.19 When fully staffed there are 2.5 full time Enforcement Officers covering 5 Wards with the 
Warden and Environmental Enforcement Manager covering one Ward.

3.20 In order to support the Enforcement function in Bradford East the Warden Team Leader is 
also being trained to undertake some Environmental Enforcement work. This is a workforce 
development initiative that will allow Wardens to be upskilled and potentially apply for 
Enforcement vacancies when they become available. This approach is being replicated 
across all area teams.

Page 54



4

3.21 Community Engagement Work

3.22 Since the easing of lockdown restrictions Neighbourhood Wardens have been able to 
return to some of their community based engagement work and implement some new 
initiatives. Some examples of this are:

3.23 Eccleshill

3.24 Anti-social behaviour was becoming a problem in a particular part of Eccleshill and the 
Warden for the area took the initiative to develop a multi-agency partnership between 
“Myspace” housing association, the Police and the anti-social behaviour officers. Meetings 
were held every 4 weeks and intelligence was shared that allowed for targeted 
interventions to reduce environmental problems and anti-social behaviour. This initiative is 
continui
[...]
tional 
Environmental Enforcement Officers and 2 Senior Environmental Enforcement Officers. 
Much greater emphasis will be placed on proactive measures to combat environmental 

Page 61



11

crime. These will include:

3.95 Use of social media – to develop a dedicated YouTube channel e.g. “Caught on camera” 
where members of the public will be able to view video footage to identify environmental 
criminals. In addition to maximise the use of other social media platforms such as 
Facebook, Instagram and Twitter to promote and engage with the public about 
environmental enforcement issues and create awareness to spread good news stories.

3.96 Increasing the seizure of vehicles involved in fly tipping and ensuring cases are publicised.

3.97 Undertake Stop & Searches – to work with external partners such as Police, Customs & 
Excise, VOSA, Trading Standards etc. to actively target vehicles carrying waste to ensure 
they are legitimate waste carriers.

3.98 Actively target and disrupt illegal waste disposal operators that advertise on social media 
to ensure they are compliant with the law.

3.99 An agile bulky waste collection and clean up service will promote and compliment the use 
of the Council’s bulky waste service making it easier for residents to do the right thing when 
disposing of their waste.  This service will be competitively priced to encourage the public 
not to use rogue traders advertising on social media.

3.100 Recruitment to the Task Force posts has already begun however, to kick-start the project 
some Covid Support Workers have been working on the project and have already had an 
impact in some areas of Bradford East where litter, fly tipping and overgrown vegetation 
has been cleared from back streets and land. Sites in Bradford East include cutting back 
overgrown vegetation in snickets and streets e.g. Ladore Place, Azealea Court, Birch Lane 
and Kingsdale Avenue. Clearance of fly-tipping on land at Flockton Road, around the Ark 
Community C
[...]
ed which informs householders of 
their responsibilities and raises awareness of using licensed and waste removal 
contractors.  

3.111 Across Bradford East Neighbourhood Wardens have been placing the new signs at 
problem locations and have been delivering leaflets and letters to householders.

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 There are no specific financial and resource appraisal issues to highlight.  

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 There are no specific risk management and governance issues to highlight.  

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 There are no specific legal appraisal issues to highlight.

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY

7.1.1 Area Committee decisions will need to be made in line with Equal Rights legislation.  

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

7.2.1 Increased local decision-making has the potential to create more sustainable solutions to 
local issues.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

7.3.1 There are no specific issues greenhouse gas omission impact issues to highlight.

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

7.4.1 There are no specific community safety issues to highlight. 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

Page 63



13

7.5.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.

7.6 TRADE UNION IMPLICATIONS 

7.6.1 There are no trade union implication issues to highlight.

7.7 WARD AND WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.7.1 The work of the service contributes towards local ward priorities and supports delivery of 
wards plans.

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 There are no not for publication documents.

9.0 OPTIONS

9.1 To accept the recommendations in full.

9.2 To reject the recommendations in full.

9.3 To make amendments to the recommendations.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 Bradford East Area Committee notes the progress of the Environmental Enforcement 
Service since the last report in February 2021.

10.2 Bradford East Area Committee support the proposed developments to improve the 
performance of the service through the work of the Environmental Task Force over the 
coming 18 months.

10.3   A further report is brought to the Area Committee in 12 months’ time.

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST
	7 LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW - BRADFORD EAST APPROACH AND CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA
	Appendix to Docment "G"

	8 NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Wednesday 8 December 2021 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 8.17 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

H Khan
Cunningham (left at 6:50 pm)
Iqbal
Salam

R Ahmed 
Knox
J Sunderland   

Apologies: Councillors Mir and R Sunderland 

Councillor H Khan in the Chair

16.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Jeanette Sunderland declared a none 
disclosable pecuniary interest in that she was a Trustee on Bradford East Good 
Neighbours (Children and Young People Charity).  The interest was not 
prejudicial and she remained in the meeting during discussion and voting. 

17.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2021, be signed as a 
correct record.

18.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

19.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

20.  YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE - BRADFORD EAST
             



2

The Committee was provided a report of the work undertaken by the Youth 
Services in the Bradford East Area during the last twelve months and an overview 
outlining the work proposed to be undertaken during the next twelve months.

The Committee was provided a presentation which sets out the work undertaken 
by the Youth Services and also highlighted the positive work carried out in 
supporting young people, in particular during the pandemic. The Youth Services 
would continue to explore working with more partner agencies.

Young Covid Ambassador for Bradford East and Youth Work Ward Lead for 
Bradford Moor were present at the meeting and gave an overview of the work 
undertaken with the young people and highlighted some of the significant 
challenges that young people experience and the difficulties faced in the services 
provided in Bradford East Area. 

Whilst it was acknowledged that progress had been made in improving services 
for young people working together with Police and wardens, it was recognised 
that further work was required to ensure that young people received the 
appropriate support and access to services to help them better their lives.  
Furthermore, the Young Covid Ambassador was keen to seek support from 
Elected-Members to provide consistent services young people. 

The Committee recognised the vulnerability of young people and recognised that 
there were gaps across the distinct to better understand the challenges and 
needs of the young people in the Bradford East Area. Furthermore, it was 
acknowledged it was important to ensure that young people were getting the help 
and support needed to reduce any problems they might experience, in particular 
for the new communities that moved into the area and the challenges they faced. 

On behalf of the Committee, Members’ thanked the Young Covid Ambassador 
and Youth Work Ward Lead for the update provided and for their contribution.

Resolved-

(1) That a further report to be provided to the Committee in respect of 
Youth Services work undertaken with partners and communities, 
including identifying any gaps in the service provision and funding 
details to also be provided; and

(2) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford East 
Area as detailed in (Document “F”) be noted.

21.  LOCALITY WORKING REVIEW - BRADFORD EAST APPROACH AND 
CREATING A LOCALITIES PLAN FOR THE AREA

The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “G”) which provided 
the Locality Working Review. 

The Bradford East Area Co-ordinator provided an overview and requested the 
Committee to look at best models to develop Bradford East Locality Plan around 
early help and prevention for the local community. The Plan would also include 



3

engagement work with partner/agencies and potential services provided to the 
community for the future.

In the ensuing debate Members’ raised a number of concerns, including the 
challenges around engaging with residents dealing with their issues.   Some 
Members expressed their concerns and were keen to understand the process of 
the localities plan and how residents would be reporting issues to the Council. 
The Area Co-ordinator explained that this would be dependent on the 
circumstances of each individual and that residents and Members were always 
welcome to contact the Council in order to progress the query.  

The Area Co-Coordinator gave examples of the various types of preventative 
action that could be undertaken. This scheme would promote opportunities where 
communities resolved issues without any interventions and how services could be 
delivered differently. It was acknowledged that there were challenges, however 
help would be provided by the Council if required. 

Members wanted assurance that the scheme would not relapse and would be 
sustainable. Members felt it was important that a clear process and commitment 
was in place to ensure that there was effective coordination of understanding 
across the partnership.  

Members noted that the data provided within the report was from 2019, it was 
suggested that an additional information should be provided which required with 
up to data and information in relation to Bradford East Area profile. 

The Committee commented that it was prudent to have an open and transparent 
approach to address the issues and a robust plan was required to improve 
engagement with local communities and partners.  

The Committee recommended workshop session be provided to all Elected 
Members for Bradford East in order for them to better understand the changing 
needs of the resident and explore the best options. 

Resolved:

(1) That the committee notes the Localities Review and implications for 
the Bradford East Area Committee;

(2) That the Area Coordinator is asked to lead on the approach and 
develop an engagement plan, keep Councillors updated on the 
progress and report back progress to the committee in 2022; and 

(3) That a workshop to be arranged in January 2022, with all Bradford 
East Councillors to discuss and agree an approach to develop a 
sustainable engagement plan for the local communities. 



4

22.  NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICERS

The Area Co-ordinator submitted a report (Document “H”) which provided 
information on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens, Covid Support Workers 
and Environmental Enforcement Officers in Bradford East.

The Environmental Services and Enforcement Manager and the Warden and 
Environmental Enforcement Manager were present at the meeting and provided a 
comprehensive overview of the activities undertaken, in particular, recruitment 
and training, the positive community engagement work done during the pandemic 
and work of the Covid Hub. 

A member stressed that in some areas of Bradford East there were issues with 
people using the recycling bins for general waste which caused contamination to 
the recycled waste. It was recognised that the Council needed to work with 
residents where there was high level of waste contamination and educate them to 
recycle properly.  

A member expressed their concerns in relation waste/litter left by patrons, in 
particular, on Leeds Road. Businesses should be responsible to ensure that the 
area around the perimeter of their premises was kept clear of litter and refuse. It 
was suggested that Environmental Rating Scheme should be introduced (similar 
to Food Hygiene Rating Scheme) and that the businesses should be part of the 
scheme. 

Resolved:

(1) That Bradford East Area Committee notes the progress of the 
Environmental Enforcement Service since the last report in February 
2021;

(2) That Bradford East Area Committee support the proposed 
developments to improve the performance of the service through the 
work of the Environmental Task Force over the coming 18 months; 
and

(3) That a further report is brought to the Bradford East Area Committee 
in 12 months. 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Bradford 
East Area Committee


